
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 23 February 2015 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith, Bal, Coad, N Holledge, 

Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 3RD MARCH, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th February, 
2015 
 

1 - 8  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

4.   Childhood Obesity Review 
 

9 - 24 All 

5.   Thames Valley Transactional Services Update: 
September 2014 to February 2015 
 

25 - 42 All 

6.   Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group 
 

43 - 54 Central 

7.   Abandoned Vehicles Policy and Procedure 
 

55 - 62 All 

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

63 - 68 All 

9.   Attendance Record 
 

69 - 70 - 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 9 April, 2015   
 

   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 5th February, 
2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Malik (from 6.43pm), 

Rana and Usmani. 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal, Chahal, N Holledge and Pantelic 
 

 
PART I 

 
34. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received.  
 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11 November 2014  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th November,  

2014  be approved as a correct record.  
 

36. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

37. Performance and Finance Report 2014/15 - Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered details of the Quarter 3 Performance and Finance 
report. Although the Council was forecasting an overspend of £700k remedial 
action had managed to reduce the overspend by £270k compared to the 
previous month. The Council was continuing to work towards decreasing the 
overspend by the end of the fi
[...]
tegic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
 
The reduction of obesity is one of the stated priorities of the JSNA. 
 
 
. 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
The financial implications of any policies involved will be managed in conjunction with 
the partner agencies discussed in this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None  

Property None  

Human Rights None  

Health and Safety None  

Employment Issues None  

Equalities Issues None  

Community Support None  

Communications None  

Community Safety None  

Financial  None  

Timetable for delivery None  

Project Capacity None  

Other None  

 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 It has been a little over a year since the Childhood Obesity was reviewed by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It is time the council and its key partners reviewed 
the recommendations and reported back on the progress on the issues of obesity, 
healthy eating and physical activity to the committee. There has been a huge 
progress in terms of improving the offer on physical activity, healthy eating and 
nutritious school meals. Challenges in the delivery of some of the recommendations 
are noted. 

 
5.2 The monitoring and governance arrangements have been streamlined through the 

Priority Group 3 under Children and Young People’s Partnership Board (CYPPB) 
chaired by the public health consultant. The physical activity outcomes have been 
incorporated onto the physical activity & leisure strategy and delivered through the 
key partners in the Physical Activity Steering Board through a mutually agreed action 
plan.  

 
5.3 The health visitor workforce has been increased prior to the service being 

commissioned by public health from October 2015. This universal service promotes 
breastfeeding, healthy weaning and health eating for children aged 0-5. A new 
priority is to achieve Baby Friendly status locally but this will be dependent on the 
maternity services supporting antenatally services too. This should add more 
resources in tackling childhood obesity in early years settings. The healthy snacks 
award for children’s centres has been extended to other early years settings via 
training for childminders. 

 

Page 10



 

5.4 The school food survey makes recommendations for individual schools and also has 
identified that the quality of packed lunches need to improve. There are two core 
healthy eating programmes offered in local schools and all schools engage in the 
Slough Schools Sports Network (SSSN). The SSSN has identified schools wishing to 
establish a school based family physical activity programme. 

 
5.5 There have been many examples of best practice in educational settings, children’s 

centres, libraries, parks and open spaces, leisure centres and the community. Slough 
schools continue to be creative and innovative in running the Change4life clubs, 
children’s healthy lifestyle and weight management programmes like Lets Get Going 
coordinated by the SSSN.  The public health team has been running Walk and Talk 
initiative with mothers and toddlers in the children’s centres and libraries, engaging 
them in healthy eating and dance sessions, supporting social interaction and English 
language skills (ESOL courses) through a Big Lottery funded Chances4Change 
project. The school food survey and nutritionist’s time was co-funded by 
environmental health and public health. Slough Leisure and culture services have 
been rolling out recreational and sporting opportunities across the town and running 
a Get Active initiative for older children (14+) and a Junior Movers initiative will start 
in March 2015 for 5-12 year olds, supported through Sport England funding.  

 
Changes in the National Child Measurement Programme data in 13/14 from the 
previous report dated 12/13 
 

5.6 The National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) detailed local analysis is still 
awaited. In terms of the overall trends on the NC
[...]
ult for sufficient links to be 
made with such providers due to potential competition, budget and time constraints 
on those who work within nutrition.  

 
5.32 ‘That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee receive an update in January 2015 

from the CCG on the progress made to implement the areas of work 
recognised as needing improvement: 
 

• referrals, and the monitoring of progress through the system following a 
referral; 

• the introduction of a system of regular health checks for children up to the 
age of 16 across all surgeries; and 

• the need for closer liaison with Public Health, Health Visitors and School 
Nurses, and Children’s Centres.’ 

 
A detailed update from the CCG is awaited. 

 
5.33 As stated in the previous report “doing nothing is not an option”. Since the last 

scrutiny recommendations, there has been a better understanding of the role of 
partnership working, better ways of communicating the issue recognising the 
sensitivity of the childhood obesity and also identifying it as a local key priority 
through the CYPPB. However there is lot we need to do in tackling the issue of 
stigma and sending out clear messages. The involvement of all key partners is 
crucial to helping create the capability amongst individuals and families to help 
themselves, and making every single contact count in this is vital. 

 
5.34 There has been a better focus on the nutritional quality of food especially in school 

settings, as cooking skills training is now part of the curriculum. There has been 
additional support for vulnerable families and groups of children (NEETs) as well as 
physical activity for mums and toddlers and parents in libraries and children’s centres 
through the Big lottery funded Chances4Change programme. The Get Active and 
Junior Moves initiatives will cover all children between 5 years onwards funded 
through Sport England.  

Page 16



 

 
5.35 The Families and Schools Together (FAST) programme run by the children’s 

services 
[...]
artnership link to the overall effectiveness and efficient 
running of the council.  By streamlining processes, implementing service 
improvements and securing a step change in performance across all services in 
scope, the service supports the Council’s medium term financial strategy through 
optimising collection of revenues whilst ensuring that benefits continue to reach our 
most vulnerable members of the community in an efficient and timely manner. The 
overarching aim of the partnership continues to support all of the Council’s priorities.   
 
Looking back over 2014 some of the core activities undertaken by arvato during this 
reporting period include: 

 

• TVTSC: 
o arvato’s business continues to grow with the inclusion of the private 

business sector. There are over 400 staff now employed on site at 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Phoenix 1, arvato’s South East Headquarters. (at seasonal peaks) 
and there are future plans to take on further staff in 2015. arvato 
remain committed to recruiting locally as part of their future growth 
plan. 

o Work to support further growth in the public and private sector 
continues  

o Commitment to supporting young people continues through 
apprenticeships and NVQs 

o Bid work for public and private sector work will continue in 2015. 
 

• Performance: 
o Customer services has improved, with reduced waiting and call times 

for local residents. 
o Collection rates are strong, with increased levels of revenue 
o Work to develop self-service which includes allowing Customers to 

view their Council Tax accounts on line remains on track with 
implementation scheduled for March 2015.   

o Strong KPI performance across all services ensuring the delivery of 
the contractual obligations.  

 

• Added value: 
o New projects to maximise Business Rates and review Aged Debt are 

underway, which will lead to an increase in revenue for the Council  
o arvato are also working closely with the Council to support the 

implementat
[...]
with specific 
focus on accommodation without parking provision.  

 
1.2 Usage of potential alternatives (e.g. multi storey car parks) and Slough Borough 

Council’s options for altering this usage. 
 
1.3 Potential increase for demand in the future and the possibility of planning for this 

in advance.  
 

1.4 Access for emergency / delivery vehicles and users with special requirements 
(e.g. disabled).  

 
1.5 The provision of parking space for alternative forms of transport (e.g. 

motorbikes, scooters).  
 

2. To investigate the suitability of parking spaces (e.g. size) and any restrictions on 
parking (e.g. permitted times). 

 

3. To research the impact of parking on local business and the potential for parking policy 
to encourage visitors to Slough. 

 
4. To make recommendations on the above matters.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48



 5 

Section 2: Recommendations 
 
The Task and Finish Group would like to propose the following recommendations based on its 
investigations: 
 

1) that the current policy of zero parking be reviewed, with a future ratio to be specified subject to 
further research by Slough Borough Council (SBC) and justification;   

 
2) that the potential hire of, or use of parking permits with time restrictions in neighbouring parking 

facilities (e.g. Tesco car park) be researched; 
 

3) that the time restrictions on areas with single yellow lines be reduced to 6pm in suitable areas 
(subject to research by SBC); 

 
4) that land adoption be used to increase SBC’s control of parking (e.g. Kittiwake House, the area 

in Mill Street outside Foundry Court);  
 
5) that the current limit of 5,000 parking spaces be reviewed, using the justification for it at the 

time of its creation and variations in the situation since this time (e.g. parking at Tesco’s, 
Crossrail) to reappraise the figure; 

 
6) that the parking at Slough railway station be removed from SBC’s allocation of parking spaces; 

 
7) that the potential expansion of car parking facilities at Slough railway station be investigated; 

 
8) that the size of loading and unloading bays be reviewed to facilitate their use by larger 

vehicles; and 
 

9) that further research be conducted into the continuation of free parking after 3pm, or cheaper 
parking through the use of a ‘Slough Card’, with a view to a potential increase in high street 
trade. 

 
 

Page 49



 6 

1 Background to the Review 
 
Introduction 

 
1.1 The issue was first referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11th September 2014. 

This was in response to concerns raised during the summer that the number of proposed flats 
to be developed in the town centre, including offices to be converted into flats, would put 
immense strain on the existing system. This would be hampered by the fact that there was 
currently no minimum requirement for car parking in residential schemes in the centre of 
Slough. 

 
1.2 As result, the Committee agreed to commission the review and then also adopted its proposed 

terms of reference (as included at the start of this report).  
 
1.3 The Task and Finish Group was chaired by Councillor Ted Plenty and membership comprised 

Councillor Joginder Bal, Councillor Andrew Mellor, Councillor Mohammed Nazir and Councillor 
Wayne Strutton. 

 
The Approach 

 
1.4 Once the terms of reference had been agreed, the Group held a meeting with SBC officers. 

These represented both transport and planning to cover all related issues (Savio DeCruz – 
Head of Transport, Kam Hothi – Parking Enforcement Manager and Paul Stimpson - Strategic 
Lead Planning Policy and Projects). In addition to the information they provided at the meeting 
on 9th December 2014, they also subsequently provided on the future parking strategy 
proposals and the history of reviews into parking that SBC had conducted since 2003. 

 
1.5 The members of the Group also completed some observations of traffic in the centre of Slough 

to help inform their views on the pressure points within the system. The views of those 
Councillors representing the Central ward (Councillor Zaffar Ajaib, Councillor Shafiq 
Choudhary and Councillor Sabia Hussain) were also sought.  

 
1.6 On the basis of the information gathered, the members felt that the current policy of zero 

parking was not sustainable for the future, and have therefore asked for this matter to be 
resolved in the first of the recommendations made on page 4 of this report. 

 
1.7 In addition, the reason for removing the station from Slough Borough Council’s allocation of 

parking spaces (recommendation 6) is that future Crossrail and WRaTH parking demands may 
need to be met. As matters stand, SBC could not currently assure this as they would be 
hampered by the 5,000 limit. Any parking provision increase there would be specific to rail 
needs, and would be unlikely to significantly impact the town centre itself. As a result, the 
5,000 limit should be adjusted accordingly, so numbers of spaces in the town centre can be 
remain at the same level whilst other facilities are expanded.  

 
1.8 Tesco should also be removed from the limit and the centre limit reduced accordingly as Tesco 

no longer provides either a realistic option for free parking for the town centre or any parking 
for over 4 hours. This means that it is no longer a significant provider of parking spaces for 
anyone other than its own customers, and its inclusion in the limit on town centre parking 
spaces distorts the picture. 

 
 
 

Page 50



 7 

2 Information gathered – 9th December 2014 
 
The following information was given by SBC officers at the meeting of the Town Centre Car Parking 
Task & Finish Group: 
 
2.1 The parking at Landmark Place was currently under exploited and also expensive for users. It 

was intended to alter arrangements at this facility to offer short term parking at cheaper rates. 
Parking at Buckingham Gardens (which had also been under used) was being of
[...]
• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
  
4 Other Implications 

 
There are no financial implications of proposed action. 
 
(a) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal Ensuring that vehicles are 
removed lawfully 

 

Property None   

Human Rights None  

Health and Safety None  

Employment Issues None  

Equalities Issues None  

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

Community Support None  

Communications None  

Community Safety None  

Financial  None  

Timetable for delivery None  

Project Capacity None  

Other None  

 
There has been no need identified for the completion of an EIA. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Following discussion at its meeting on 5 February 2015, Members requested that an 

information report be presented to Committee outlining the Council’s policy and 
procedure to deal with abandoned and untaxed vehicles.  
 

5.2 The number of vehicles being abandoned in Slough has fluctuated over recent years 
but generally declined over the last decade. This is mainly due to the price of scrap 
metal being sufficiently high enough so that vehicles are more likely to be scrapped 
by owners as they will receive cash for scrapping their vehicle whereas previously, 
they may have been charged to have a vehicle removed. Local firms advertising for 
scrap cars has encouraged owners to scrap their vehicles rather than abandoning 
them on the scale that was seen approximately 11 years ago. 
 

5.3 The table below highlights the number of abandoned vehicles reported to the Council 
since 2011.  

 

 
Year 

 

 
2011/12 

 
2012/13 

 
2013/14 

 
No. of vehicles 

 

 
303 

 
307 

 
390 

 
5.3 Many vehicles that are reported to the Council are not actually abandoned and the 

officer must run through a checklist to ensure that the vehicle has indeed been 
abandoned before removal. The Council does not have the authority to remove 
vehicles that are n
[...]
utiny 03.03.15 Town Centre Final Report

	7 Abandoned Vehicles Policy and Procedure
	Overview & Scrutiny 03.03.15 Abandoned Vehicles Appx A

	8 Forward Work Programme
	O&SC Work Programme 2014-15

	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Coad, N Holledge, Malik, 
Rana and Usmani 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Hussain, Plenty and Sharif 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal and Pantelic 
 

 
PART I 

 
47. Declaration of Interest  

 
None were received.  
 

48. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th February, 2015  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 5th February, 2015 

be approved as a correct record.   
 

49. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

50. Childhood Obesity Review  
 
The Committee received an update from Dr Reddy, Public Health Programme 
Manager, on the recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s following the Childhood Obesity review carried out in July – 
December 2013. During the review, the stigma attached to childhood obesity 
and parental obesity, which was a factor contributing to individuals not 
seeking help, was highlighted.  
 
Specific areas were examined in order that the maximum impact on the levels 
of childhood obesity could be addressed and included: 
 

• Family eating practices and the nutritive quality of the food being 
consumed (cooked meals v takeaways) 

• Physical activity levels 

• Parental obesity (obese parents are 40% more likely to have obese 
children)  

• The involvement of all key partners in making every single contact 
count. 

 
Dr Reddy reported that although the rise in the levels of obesity could not be 
stopped, significant progress had been made in terms of improving the offer 
on physical activity, healthy eating and nutritious school meals. It was noted 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 03.03.15 

 

that although challenges remained in the delivery of some of the 
recommendations, progress had been made in a number of areas, including: 
 

a) The monitoring and governance arrangements had been streamlined 
under the Children and Young People’s Partnership Board (CYPPB), 
which was chaired by the Public Health Consultant. 

b) The physical activity outcomes had been incorporated onto the 
Physical Activity and Leisure Strategy and delivered through the key 
partners in the Physical Activity Steering Board through a mutually 
agreed action plan.  

c) The Health Visitor workforce had been increased prior to the service 
being commissioned by public health from October 2015. This 
universal service promoted breastfeeding, healthy weaning and healthy 
eating for children aged 0-5 years which should contribute in tackling 
childhood obesity in early year’s settings. The Healthy Snack Awards 
for Children’s Centres had also been extended to other early year 
settings via training for childminders.  

d) Chances4Change Programme – Big Lottery funded group of work 
streams led by public health, aimed at improving physical health, 
healthy eating and mental health of residents. The Public Health Team 
had organised a number of Walk and Talk Initiatives with mothers and 
toddlers in the Children’s centres and libraries, engaging them in 
healthy eating and dance sessions.  

 
Although a detailed update was outstanding from the Clinical Commissioning 
Group regarding the need for closer liaison between various organisations 
and the introduction of a system of regular health checks for children up to the 
age of 16 across all surgeries; since the scrutiny recommendations there had 
been a better understanding of the role of partnership working, better ways of 
communicating the issue, recognising the sensitivity surrounding the issue of 
childhood obesity and also identifying it as a local key priority through the 
CYPPB.  
 
In the ensuing discussion a number of points were raised regarding the 
impact, if any, universal free school meals for reception, year 1 and year 2 
pupils had had and strategies that had been engaged to encourage healthy 
eating. It was noted that there had been an increase from 32% to 49% of 
pupils accessing free school meals. The Committee were informed that the 
impact of this was difficult to assess as information was gathered at the end of 
year 6, with the possibility of pupils reverting back to unhealthy eating habits 
from year 3 to year 6. A Member suggested that a review be carried out at the 
end of year 2 and whilst it was acknowledged that this would provide a more 
accurate assessment of the impact of free school meals there would be 
significant cost implications of doing so.  
 
Members were informed that two core healthy eating programmes were 
offered in local schools and that all schools engaged in the Slough Schools 
Sports Network (SSSN). The SSSN had identified schools that wished to 
establish a school based family physical activity programme. It was noted that 
the number of children participating in physical activity had risen.  A Member 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 03.03.15 

 

queried whether schools that were academies were participating in any of 
these programmes and was informed that the Local Authority was not 
responsible for Academies.   
 
A number of other local initiatives were outlined to increase health eating and 
physical activity by residents, including New Early Years Initiative, FAST – 
Families and Schools Together. This programme focused on improving 
educational achievement using a collaborative and family approach. FAST 
was developed to equip parents with the confidence and skills needed to 
support their child’s education and offered weekly sessions delivered through 
local schools.     
 
A Member commented on the increase in the number of obesity cases in 
Slough and requested that the matter be investigated further, exploring the 
factors contributing to the increase in numbers and what work was being 
implemented by partner agencies to address the issue. Dr Reddy informed 
Members that although no work was planned in relation to this area of work, 
the matter would be raised with the appropriate agencies. 
 
Resolved – That details of the report be noted and a progress report be 

submitted to the Committee in six months time. 
 

51. Thames Valley Transactional Services Update: September 2014 to 
February 2015  
 
The Committee received the Thames Valley Transactional Services 
performance report for the period September 2014 to February 2015. Core 
activities undertaken by arvato during this reporting period included: 
 

• arvato’s business continued to grow with the inclusion of the private 
business sector with over 400 staff employed on site. A commitment to 
supporting young people continued through offering apprenticeships  
and training them to NVQ Level 2. Working with the community 
remained a priority, with Kevin Hales, arvato site director appointed 
onto the Slough Aspire Board and staff contributing to school careers 
events and running local children’s workshops. arvato were also 
sponsoring a category in the Slough Business Awards. 

• Customer services had improved, with reduced waiting and call times 
for local residents. 

• Strong Key Performance Indicators across all services ensuring the 
delivery of the contractual obligations. A Self Service system was being 
developed to allow residents to view their council tax accounts on line 
and remained on target for implementation from March 2015. 

• The Council had commissioned arvato to carry out two additional 
projects – maximising business rates and reviewing Aged Debt. Both 
these projects were underway and would result in an increase in 
revenue for the Council.     

 
A Member commented on how the budget gap of £2.7 million for phase 1 
transactional services would be addressed and was informed that this was 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 03.03.15 

 

met from one-off funding due to a Government grant above the anticipated 
level when the 2013/14 budget was set. For future years this funding gap 
would be addressed through a growth bid and reflected in the revenue and 
Medium Term Financial Strategies.     
 
During the ensuing discussion Members requested information relating to 
recovery of monies when a company entered administration and what support 
and advice was given to companies experiencing financial difficulties. Kevin 
Hales explained that Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs had priority in 
terms of monies being recovered and would confirm where on the priority list 
Local Authorities were ranked.        
 
Responding to what impact, if any, the introduction of Neighbourhood Benefit 
and Money Advice Officers had had, Members were informed that Officers 
had been working in some of the most deprived neighbourhoods of Slough to 
generate additional income within the community and improve financial 
inclusion. Initial feedback had demonstrated that work carried out by the 
Officers had had a positive impact.  
 
The Committee was requested to give consideration to reschedule future 
performance reports to allow full performance figures to be presented at the 
end of each contractual year. It was agreed that arvato would continue to 
report o the Committee at least twice in each municipal year.    
 
Resolved – That details of the performance report be noted and future 

reports be presented to the Committee in January and June of 
each year. 

 
52. Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group  

 
Members were reminded that the Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish 
Group was commissioned following concerns regarding parking and 
pressures on facilities in the town centre. In outlining the recommendations of 
the Task and Finish Group, Councillor Plenty who chaired the Group, 
explained that the current zero parking policy adopted for the town centre was 
unsustainable. With future developments such as Crossrail and Heathrow 
expansion it was necessary to ensure that Slough had a system which could 
anticipate and accommodate future trends.  
 
Following a Member query regarding the parking facilities available at Tesco, 
Councillor Plenty explained that Tesco should be removed from the limit and 
the centre limit reduced accordingly as Tesco no longer provided a realistic 
option for free parking for the town centre or any parking over four hours. This 
meant that it was no longer a significant provided of parking spaces for 
anyone other than its own customers and its inclusion in the limit on town 
centre parking spaces distorted the picture.  
 
Councillor Hussain, attending the meeting under Procedure Rule 30, stated 
that the zero parking policy was being applied to the area immediately 
surrounding the town centre. A number of residents had complained that 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 03.03.15 

 

visitors often had no where to park and the Council needed to adopt a parking 
system which was suited to the needs of residents.  
 
A Member suggested that underground parking be investigated as a 
possibility of providing parking spaces in the areas neighbouring the town 
centre. It was noted that whilst this was a feasible option, given the current 
zero parking policy adopted for the town centre, developers were not under 
any obligation to provide provisions for parking.   
 
Members congratulated the Task and Finish Group for its thorough  
examination of the issues relating to town centre parking and agreed with the 
recommendations that were proposed within the report.      
 
Resolved  -   
 

1) That the current policy of zero parking be reviewed, with a future ratio 
to be specified subject to further research by Slough Borough Council 
(SBC) and justification;   

 
2) That the potential hire of, or use of parking permits with time 

restrictions in neighbouring parking facilities (e.g. Tesco car park) be 
researched; 

 
3) That the time restrictions on areas with single yellow lines be reduced 

to 6pm in suitable areas (subject to research by SBC); 
 

4) That land adoption be used to increase SBC’s control of parking (e.g. 
Kittiwake House, the area in Mill Street outside Foundry Court);  

 
5) That the current limit of 5,000 parking spaces be reviewed, using the 

justification for it at the time of its creation and variations in the situation 
since this time (e.g. parking at Tesco’s, Crossrail) to reappraise the 
figure; 

 
6) That the parking at Slough railway station be removed from SBC’s 

allocation of parking spaces; 
 

7) That the potential expansion of car parking facilities at Slough railway 
station be investigated; 

 
8) That the size of loading and unloading bays be reviewed to facilitate 

their use by larger vehicles; and 
 

9) That further research be conducted into the continuation of free parking 
after 3pm, or cheaper parking through the use of a ‘Slough Card’, with 
a view to a potential increase in high street trade. 

 
 
 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 03.03.15 

 

 
53. Abandoned Vehicles Policy and Procedure  

 
Following discussion at its meeting in February 2015, Members had 
requested that a written information report be presented to the March  
meeting, outlining the Council’s policy and procedure to deal with abandoned 
and untaxed vehicles.  
 
Members noted that although the number of vehicles being abandoned in 
Slough had fluctuated over recent years, there had been an overall decline 
over the last decade. This was mainly due to cars being scrapped by owners 
in return for cash rather than being abandoned. The Council did not have the 
authority to remove vehicles that were not abandoned and most vehicles 
reported to the Council were untaxed rather than abandoned.  
 
A number of points were raised in the ensuing discussion including what the 
Local Authority’s powers were to remove vehicles abandoned in front gardens 
and the criteria applied in assessing whether a vehicle had been abandoned. 
It was agreed that further detailed information was required and that an officer 
be requested to attend a future meeting.   
 
Resolved –  That the report be noted and the matter be discussed at a 

future committee meeting with officers in attendance.   
 

54. Forward Work Programme  
 
Resolved – That details of the work programme be noted.  
 

55. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

56. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 9 April, 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as Thursday 9 April, 2015.  
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm) 
 


